

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

JOSEPH RUMAN, DAVID J. PETERS,
and CYNTHIA A. PETERS,
individually and as representatives of a class
of similarly-situated persons and entities,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

Supreme Court Case No. 166329
Court of Appeals Case No. 364537
Consolidated with S.Ct. Case No. 166333

Macomb County Circuit Court
Case No. 22-2396-CZ

v.

CITY OF WARREN, MICHIGAN,
a municipal corporation,

Defendant/Appellee.

and

JOHN BATE, individually and as
representative of a class of
similarly situated persons and entities,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

Supreme Court Case No.166333
Court of Appeals Case No. 364536
Consolidated with S.Ct. Case 166329

Macomb County Circuit Court
Case No. 22-2395-CZ

v.

CITY OF ST. CLAIR SHORES, MICHIGAN,
A municipal corporation,

Defendant/Appellee.

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS'
CONSOLIDATED
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL THE COURT OF
APPEALS' PUBLISHED OPINION**

Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)
Jamie Warrow (P61521)
Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)
Kickham Hanley PLLC
32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Royal Oak, MI 48073
(248) 544-1500
Counsel for Plaintiffs/ Appellants and the Class

Shawn Head (P72599)
The Head Law Firm, PLC
34705 W 12 Mile Rd Ste 160
Farmington Hills, MI 48331

Mark S. Roberts (P44382)
Secret Wardle
2600 Troy Center Drive
P.O. Box 5025
Troy, MI 48007-5025
(248) 851-9500
Counsel for Defendant/ Appellee City of Warren

Cecil St. Pierre (P36262)
City of Warren, Assistant City Attorney
One City Square, Suite 400
Warren, MI 48093
(586) 574-4544

(248) 939-5405
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants and the Class

Co-Counsel for Defendant/Appellee City of Warren

Brandon Fournier (P76968)
Howard L. Shifman (P27040)
Shifman Fournier
31600 Telegraph Rd., Suite 100
Bingham Farms MI 48025
(248) 594-8700 / (248) 594-7080 Fax
bfournier@shifmanfournier.com
hshifman@shifmanfournier.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Appellee City of St. Clair
Shores*

Sonal Hope Mithani (P51984)
Caroline B. Giordano (P76658)
Sarah C. Reasoner (P85573)
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, P.L.C.
101 North Main, Seventh Floor
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

*Co-Counsel for Defendant/Appellee City of St. Clair
Shores*

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
THE COURT OF APPEALS' PUBLISHED OPINION**

RECEIVED by MSC 7/8/2024 9:03:07 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....vi

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. OPEB IS NOT AN ACT 345 “BENEFIT”5

A. THE TAXING AUTHORITY UNDER ACT 345 EXTENDS ONLY TO FUNDING “BENEFITS” UNDER ACT 345.5

B. ACT 345 CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY PRECLUDES AN ACT 345 RETIREMENT SYSTEM FROM PROVIDING OPEB AND FUNDING THAT OBLIGATION THROUGH ACT 345 TAXES.... 7

1. *Act 345 Benefits Are Limited To Those Specifically Enumerated In The Act, But OPEB Is Not Even Mentioned In The Act.*..... 7

2. *OPEB Is Not An Act 345 “Other Benefit” Because It Is Not “Payable” To Members or Beneficiaries Of The Retirement System*..... 9

3. *The Legislature’s Enactment Of “Act 28” In 1966 Confirms That OPEB Is Not An Act 345 “Benefit”*12

C. AT BEST FOR THE CITIES, ACT 345 IS AMBIGUOUS AS TO WHETHER OPEB IS A “BENEFIT” UNDER ACT 345, BUT THAT AMBIGUITY MUST BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF THE PLAINTIFF TAXPAYERS.....13

1. *Taxing Statutes Must Be Construed In Favor Of The Taxpayers*13

2. *The Michigan Legislature’s 2017 Rejection Of An Amendment To Act 345 Which Specifically Added OPEB As An Act 345 Benefit Further Confirms That OPEB Is Not An Act 345 Benefit.*14

D. EVEN IF OPEB COULD BE AN ACT 345 “BENEFIT,” IT CANNOT BE A “BENEFIT” PROVIDED BY THESE CITIES’ ACT 345 RETIREMENT SYSTEMS.17

III. ACT 28 DOES NOT CONSTITUTE PRE-HEADLEE AUTHORIZATION FOR THE EXCESS TAXES UNDER THE UNDISPUTED FACTS OF THIS CASE.....17

A. ACT 28 BENEFITS CANNOT BE DEEMED “OTHER BENEFITS” UNDER ACT 345.....18

B. ACT 28 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE EXCESS TAXES BECAUSE THE CITIES DO NOT IN FACT FUND OPEB FOR RETIRED POLICE AND FIRE FIGHTERS WITH “INTEREST” EARNED BY THEIR PENSION FUNDS.....19

C. THE CITIES’ POLICE AND FIRE PENSION PLANS DO NOT PROVIDE OPEB19

D. THE CITY’S OPEB CONTRIBUTIONS ARE NOT “APPROPRIATIONS” DEPOSITED INTO THE POLICE AND FIRE PENSION FUND, WHICH ARE THE ONLY OBLIGATIONS THAT CAN BE FINANCED WITH ACT 345 TAXES.....19

IV. THE TERM “RETIREMENT SYSTEM” IN ACT 345 MUST BE INTERPRETED BY REFERENCE TO THE EXPRESS DEFINITION OF “RETIREMENT SYSTEM” SET FORTH IN THE “PROTECTING LOCAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT BENEFITS ACT,” MCL 38.2801 ET SEQ.20

A. THE CITIES’ “RETIREMENT SYSTEMS” UNDER THE PLGRBA CONSIST SOLELY OF THEIR ACTUAL “POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS,” AND DO NOT INCLUDE THEIR SEPARATE OPEB PLANS.21

B. THE CITIES’ REGULATORY FILINGS CONFIRM THAT THEIR POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS “BY [THEIR] EXPRESS TERMS” ARE SEPARATE FROM THEIR OPEB PLANS.....25

C. ONCE THE COURT CONCLUDES THAT THE CITIES’ POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS ARE SEPARATE FROM THEIR OPEB PLANS, THE EXCESS TAXES MUST BE DEEMED UNLAWFUL27

 1. *The Excess Taxes Are Not Within The Cities’ Act 345 Taxing Authority Because They Are Not Used To Meet The Cities’ “Appropriations” Under Act 345.*27

 2. *The Excess Taxes Are Not Authorized By Act 345 Even If The City Is Using The Revenues To Fund Its OPEB Obligation*.....30

CONCLUSION.....32

STATEMENT OF WORD COUNT34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Balch v Detroit Trust Co</i> , 312 Mich 146, 152; 20 NW2d 138 (1945).....	20
<i>Bonner v Brighton</i> , 495 Mich 209, 222; 848 NW2d 380 (2014)	7
<i>Book-Gilbert v. Greenleaf</i> , 302 Mich. App. 538, 541, 840 N.W.2d 743 (2013).....	28
<i>County Road Assn v. Board of State Canvassers</i> , 89 Mich. App. 299, 304, 279 N.W.2d 334 (1979)	6
<i>Durant v. State</i> , 251 Mich. App. 297, 310, 650 N.W.2d 380, 386 (2002).....	6
<i>Houghton Lake Area Tourism & Convention Bureau v. Wood</i> , 255 Mich. App. 127, 151, 662 N.W.2d 758 (2003).....	8
<i>IBM v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 496 Mich. 642, 652, 852 N.W.2d 865 (2014).....	12, 23
<i>In re Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit</i> , 468 Mich. 109, 115 n.5, 659 N.W.2d 597 (2003).....	14
<i>Kalamazoo Pub. Schools v. Kalamazoo Educ. Ass'n</i> , 2023 Mich. App. LEXIS 5657 (August 10, 2023).....	24
<i>Marion v City of Detroit</i> , 284 Mich 476, 484; 280 NW 26 (1938).....	20
<i>Mayor of Cadillac v Blackburn</i> , 306 Mich App 512, 516; 857 NW2d 529 (2014).....	7
<i>Michigan Ambulatory Surgical Ctr. V. Farm Bureau Gen. Ins. Co. of Mich.</i> , 334 Mich. App. 622, 632, 965 N.W.2d 650 (2020)	8
<i>Michigan Bell Telephone Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 445 Mich. 470, 477, 518 N.W.2d 808 (1994), cert den 513 U.S. 1016 (1994)	14
<i>Musselman v. Governor</i> , 450 Mich. 574, 579-80; 545 N.W.2d 346 (1996) (Weaver, J. concurring)	9
<i>People v. Adamowski</i> , 340 Mich. 422, 429, 65 N.W.2d 753 (1954),.....	16
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 330 Mich. App. 189, 199 n. 6, 949 N.W.2d 825 (2019)	23
<i>People v. Harrison</i> , 194 Mich. 363, 370-371, 160 N.W. 623 (1916)	23
<i>People v. Petrella</i> , 424 Mich. 221, 380 N.W.2d 11 (1985).....	16
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 298 Mich. App. 121, 126, 825 N.W.2d 671 (2012).....	21
<i>Rathbun v. Michigan</i> , 284 Mich. 521, 544, 280 N.W.35 (1938)	12, 23
<i>Rochester Community Schools Bd. of Ed. V. State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 104 Mich. App. 569, 578-579, 305 N.W.2d 1981)	23
<i>Sau-Tuk Indus, Inc v Allegan Co</i> , 316 Mich App 122, 137; 892 NW2d 33 (2016)	7
<i>Schmalz v. Troy Metal Concepts, Inc.</i> , 469 Mich. 467, 473-74; 673 N.W.2d 95 (2003)	6
<i>Sharper Image Corp v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 216 Mich. App. 698, 702; 550 N.W.2d 596 (1996).....	14
<i>Shelby Township Police & Fire Retirement Bd. v. Shelby Township</i> , 438 Mich. 247, 256, 475 N.W.2d 249 (1991).....	29
<i>Studier v. Michigan Public Schools Employees Retirement Bd.</i> , 472 Mich. 642, 654-655, 698 N.W.2d 350 (2005).....	11

Town & Country Dodge, Inc v Dep't of Treasury, 420 Mich. 226; 362 N.W.2d 618 (1984)20

Trinova Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury, 433 Mich. 141, 166 n. 28, 445 N.W.2d 428 (1989).....24

Walen v. Dep't of Corrections, 443 Mich. 240, 505 N.W.2d 519 (1993)23

Whitman v. City of Burton, 493 Mich. 303, 311, 831 N.W.2d 223 (2013).....28

Will Co. v. Village of Rockdale, 226 Ill. App. 3d 634, 636, 589 N.E.2d 1017 (Ill. App. 1992).....24

Statutes

MCL 38.571 *et seq.* (“Act 28”)*passim*

MCL 38.572 vi, 12

MCL 38.2801 *et seq.* (“Protecting Local Government Retirement and Benefits Act”).....*passim*

MCL 38.2803 (n)22

MCL 38.2803 (o)23

MCL 38.2803 (p) vii, 22, 23, 25, 26

MCL 38.2804(1)(b)26

MCL 38.2804(2)26

MCL 38.280527

MCL 38.551 *et seq.* (“Act 345”)*passim*

MCL 38.55229

MCL 38.552(1) vi, 21

MCL 38.552(4)29

MCL 38.552(7) 10, 11

MCL 38.552(8)29

MCL 38.552a 16, 22, 24, 26

MCL 38.556 7

MCL 38.556(1) 7, 31

MCL 38.556(2) 7, 31

MCL 38.556d10

MCL 38.55920, 30, 31

MCL 38.559(1) 8, 9

MCL 38.559(2)*passim*

MCL 38.559(5) 31, 32

Other Authorities

City Ordinance Sec. 25-403(c)10

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. Art. 9, § 31 (Headlee Amendment)*passim*
